				[bookmark: _GoBack][image: https://gallery.mailchimp.com/3e4b5887e05b4ab725a02dc40/images/50c9db96-df44-44ee-95c6-a0dfc2fd1408.png]


	Proposed Docket for City Council     Legislative Session – October 13, 2022











				
City Council Legislative Session
City of Kansas City, Missouri
414 E. 12th Street, 26th Floor Council Chamber
Date: Thursday, October 13, 2022, Time: 3:00 PM
 
Mayor: Quinton Lucas, Councilmembers Members:
Kevin O’Neill, Heather Hall, Teresa Loar, Dan Fowler,
 Brandon Ellington, Melissa Robinson, Katheryn Shields, Eric Bunch,
 Lee Barnes Jr., Ryana Parks-Shaw, Andrea Bough, Kevin McManus

Proposed Docket for Thursday, October 13, 2022

Webinar Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/s/89195928794

Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference. 

The public can observe this meeting by attending, or, in the links provided below.

Closed Sessions may be held by teleconference.


FINAL READINGS, CONSENTS

FINAL READINGS, DEBATE

220364 (sub) – Sponsor:  Councilmembers Bough, Bunch and Robinson

Amending Chapter 18, Code of Ordinances, by repealing Article III, Section 18-57 entitled “Adoption of International Residential Code (2018); amendments” and Article XIV, Section 18-367 entitled “Adoption of International Energy Conservation Code (2012); amendments” and enacting, in lieu thereof, new sections of like number and subject matter that update the City’s Energy Conservation Code; and setting an effective date of July 1, 2023.
NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE recommends “Advance and Do Pas as a Committee Substitute Without Recommendation, Debate.”
Held on Docket 9.29.2022


FIRST READINGS

FINANCE, GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
Councilmember Shields, Chair

220894 - Sponsor: Law Department 

Approving and authorizing settlement of a claim for a Workers' Compensation benefit filed by Terrell McClendon for injuries resulting from an accident on June 25, 2020, while em
ployed by the City. 

220900 - Sponsor: Councilmember Eric Bunch  

RESOLUTION - Directing the City Manager to identify funds and proceed with neighborhood improvement projects in the Westside Hispanic Community.

220903 - Sponsor: Councilmember Melissa Robinson  

Reducing the Contingent Appropriation by $110,000.00 in the General Fund; appropriating $110,000.00 to the American Jazz Museum in the General Fund; authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services Department to execute a $110,000.00 contract amendment for a total contract amount of $760,000.00 to the Management Agreement and Lease with the American Jazz Museum, Inc. for management and operations of the 18th and Vine Project; and authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to extend the contract for one year and amend the Agreement and Lease without additional council authorization.

220905 - Sponsor: Councilmember Melissa

Estimating revenue in the amount of $53,270.00 in the General Fund; and authorizing the Director of General Services to execute a two (2) year extension of the City’s lease agreement with Armon Lasker dba The Directors Cut, LLC, for the purpose of the continued use of a barber shop located at 1708 E 18th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64108.


220906 - Sponsor: Councilmember Melissa Robinson  

Estimating revenue in the amount of $146,977.90 in the General Fund; and authorizing the Director of General Services to execute a two (2) year lease agreement with Kansas City Blues Juke House, LLC for the use of property located at 1700 East 18th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64108.


220907 - Sponsor: Councilmember Melissa Robinson 

Estimating revenue in the amount of $108,727.43 in the General Fund; and authorizing the Director of General Services to execute a two (2) year lease agreement with R & R Creations LLC for the use of property located at 1710-1712 East 18th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64108.




NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
Councilmember Barnes, Jr., Chair	

220891 - Sponsor: Director of City Planning and Development Department  

Approving the plat of Villages at View Crest, an addition in Clay County, Missouri, on approximately 26.23 acres generally located at the northeast corner of Highway 152 and Highway 169, creating 3 lots and 2 tracts for the purpose of a 3 lot multi-family subdivision; accepting various easements; establishing grades on public ways; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached documents. (CLD-FnPlat-2021-00031)


220895 - Sponsor: Director of City Planning and Development Department 

Approving a development plan in District UR/DC-15 on about 0.62 acres generally located at 110 E. 3rd Street for a seven-story residential apartment building with approximately 102 units, two separate integrated parking garages, and approximately 2600 square feet of retail at street level. (CD-CPC-2022-00127)

220896 - Sponsor: Director of City Planning and Development Department 

Rezoning an area of about 17.61 acres generally located at 7700 N Brighton Avenue from District R-2.5 (Residential 2.5) to District MPD (Master Planned Development) and approving a preliminary development plan, which also acts as a preliminary plat, to allow the construction of 124 residential units. (CD-CPC-2022-00126)

220897 - Sponsor: Director of City Planning and Development Department 

Rezoning an area of about 20 acres generally located at Hillcrest Road and E. 93rd Street from UR to UR and approving a UR development plan and preliminary plat for 313 residential units (CD-CPC-2022-00136). 

220898 - Sponsor: Director of City Planning and Development Department 

RESOLUTION - Approving and endorsing Cas-KC-NEDA, LLC in its application to the Missouri Department of Economic Development Brownfields Redevelopment Program, as authorized by, and in accordance with, Chapter 447, Section 447.700 through 447.718 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, for state remediation tax credits for redevelopment of 1108-1110 Grand Boulevard, Kansas City, Missouri.

220899 - Sponsor: Director of City Planning and Development Department and Councilpersons Shields and Bunch 

Designating the 31st & Main Historic District to the Kansas City Register of Historic Places (H/O Overlay) at 3035-45 Main Street and 6-10 East 31st Street that includes approximately .4 acres to be rezoned from UR to UR/HO. (CD-CPC-2022-00120)

220902 - Sponsors: Councilperson Robinson, Mayor Lucas, Councilpersons Bough and Bunch 

RESOLUTION - Stating the Council’s intent regarding use of up to $50,000,000.00 in general obligation bond proceeds in the event that voters approve authorization of such bonds on November 8, 2022; designating said funds for the purpose of affordable housing and stating the Council’s intent to appropriate said funds into the Housing Trust Fund; and establishing additional requirements for the use of the funds with preference for proposals that provide for “deeply affordable housing.”





TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
Mayor Lucas, Chair

220901 - Sponsor: Director of Aviation Department 

Authorizing an Amendment No. 7 between the City of Kansas City, Missouri, Aviation Department and Executive Beechcraft, Inc. at the Charles B. Wheeler Downtown Airport.




1.  Closed Session

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real estate; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss personnel matters; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss employee labor negotiations; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss specifications for competitive bidding; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss sealed bids or proposals; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss confidential or privileged communications with auditors; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 20 and 21 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss security systems for operation of a computer system or computer network.


The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with every meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each committee. Be prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued 
Identification Card with the secretary and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment your license will be returned. 

The city provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
•	Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov/clerk: Quick Links, Video on Demand, Click on “View” for desired meeting
•	Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3hOuBIg4fok
•	Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
•	To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2



For further information, please contact the City Clerk's Office at: 816.513.6401.
 



	












image1.png




